GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1380
ANSWERED ON 29.07.2022
ADARSH STATION SCHEME IN BIHAR
1580 # SHRI VIVEK THAKUR :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of railway stations identified for upgradation/renovation under * Adarsh Station Scheme’ in Bihar,

(b) the details of the identified stations thereof; and

(c) the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized for the identified railway stations under Adarsh Station Scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (¢): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1380 BY SHRI VIVEK THAKUR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON
29.07.2022 REGARDING ADARSH STATION SCHEME IN BIHAR.

(a) & (b): In the State of Bihar, 59 Railway stations have been identified from time to time for development under the Adarsh Station Scheme. The details are as under:

Bihar Abhaipur, Anugraha Narayan Road, Ara, Arariya, Arariya Court, Bairgania, Bajpatti, Barauni Jn., Barsoi Jn., Begusarai, Bhagalpur, Biharsharif, Chhapra
(59) In., Dumra, Dumraon, Forbesganj, Garhpura, Ghogha, Ghora Sahan, Hasanpur

Road, Hisua, Jamalpur, Janakpur Road, Jehanabad, lJiradai, Jogbani,
Kahalgaon, Kharik, Kishanganj, Madhubani, Maheshkhut, Mansi JIn.,
Narayanpur, Naugachia, Nawadah, Patna Sahib Jn., Rafiganj, Sahpur Patori,
Salauna, Sheikhpura, Shivnarayanpur, Sasaram In., Simraha,
Simribakhtiyarpur, Sitamarhi, Sultanganj, Supaul, Tehta, Thakurganj,
Thanabihpur, Warsaliganj, Chakia, Makhdumpur, Buxar, Jamui,
Narkatiyaganj, Harinagar, Bagha and Dharhara.

(¢): The expenditure on development of stations under Adarsh Station Scheme is generally funded under Plan Head —53 ‘Customer Amenities’. The details of allocation of funds and expenditure incurred for development and maintenance of stations including for Adarsh Station Scheme are maintained zonal Railway-wise and not station-wise or state-wise. There are 04 zones, namely, Eastern Railway, Northeast Frontier Railway, North Eastern Railway and East Central Railway, which cater to the State of Bihar. The details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred by the 04
Railways under Plan Head-53 ‘Customer Amenities’, during last three years and current year i.e.

2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 (till June, 2022) is as under:-

(in ¥ crore)
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Zonal Expend-
Allo- | Expend-| Allo- | Expend-| Allo- | Expend- | Allo- iture
Railway | cation iture cation iture cation iture cation (Till June,
2022)
Eastern | 112.84 | 115.25 | 182.14 | 158.95 151.16 | 145.21 173.98 14.18
Northeast | 5511 100.55 | 10612 | 10407 | 9934 | 9003 | 96.11 2677
Frontier
INorth 78.59 86.32 100.18 | 103.90 | 121.20 95.33 187.23 12.82
Eastern
Fasi 137.43 1 141.91 166.87 | 16546 | 166.83 | 146.42 | 162.39 30.28
Central
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